

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).731/2016

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Gurdev Singh

Respondent : Circle Officer, Azara revenue Circle.

Date of hearing : 6.12.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 6.12.2016

The petitioner Shri Gurdev Singh is represented by his son Shri Sajall Singh as authorized by the petitioner's letter dated 5.12.16. Shri Sajall Singh is accompanied by Shri Amulya Ch. Das to assist him. The public authority to be represented by the Circle Officer of Azara Revenue Circle is absent. But the Circle Officer of Azara Revenue Circle attended this commission on 28.11.16 and sought leave of the Commission to exempt him from personal appearance at the time of hearing today and allow him to submit a written statement instead. The leave was granted and accordingly the circle Officer submitted a written statement dated 5.12.16, which is entered into the case records. Along with his written statement he has enclosed copies of his letters dated 25.11.16 and 30.9.16 furnishing informations to the petitioner Shri Gurdev Singh. The petitioner has also acknowledged that he has received the above two communications from the Circle Officer, Azara Revenue Circle. However, he submitted that he is not satisfied with the information furnished by the Circle Officer. This Commission directs the petitioner to file his written submission specifying the points of his RTI petition and the informations furnished by the Circle Officer with which he is not satisfied, indicating the grounds of his dissatisfaction against each point. The petitioner is directed to submit written submission as above within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order with a copy to the Circle Officer, Azara Revenue Circle.

## Fix 11.30 AM on 30.12.16 for further hearing of the matter.

Issue notices to both the parties. The Circle Officer, Azara Revenue Circle is directed to come prepared with his point-wise response to further submission to be made by the petitioner as directed.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

**Assam Information Commission** 

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).731/2016/117-A

Dtd. 6.12.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The Circle Officer, Azara Revenue Circle, PO- Azara, Dist. Kamrup, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Gurdev Singh, Urvashi Hotel, Ohid Market, Near Hasana Complex, SS Road, Fancy Bazar, PO- Panbazar, Guwahati-781 001 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission